collectability of amounts receivable; and
 the determination of the functional currency of the company.

f. Restatement of previously reported financial statements

The Company has identified certain errors due to timing difference in its recognition of revenue and
costs of revenue for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019, as well as certain errors in its
classification of cost of revenue, depreciation and general and administrative expenses for the years
ended December 31, 2020 and 2019, which resulted in material misstatements in accounts as
summarized in the following tables.

BYND CANNASOFT ENTERPRISES INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Years Ended for December 31, 2021, 2020 and 2019
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

- 14 -

NOTE 2 – BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

g. Restatement of previously reported financial statements (continued)

The following table includes the effect of the adjustment from correction of such errors on the
Company’s statements of financial position:

Previously
reported  Adjustments  Restated

As at December 31, 2020

Translation difference reserve $ (1,303) $ 14,285 $ 12,982
Deficit  (259,341)  (14,285)  (273,626)

As at December 31, 2019

Amounts receivable $ 64,908 $ 206,303 $ 271,211
Total assets  505,694  206,303  711,997
Trade payables and accrued liabilities  230,896  31,023  261,919
Total liabilities  689,872  31,023  720,895
Translation difference reserve  3,592  8,258  11,850
Deficit  (182,384)  167,022  (15,362)
Total shareholders’ equity  (184,178)  175,280  (8,898)

BYND CANNASOFT ENTERPRISES INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Years Ended for December 31, 2021, 2020 and 2019
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

- 15 -

NOTE 2 – BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

h. Restatement of previously reported financial statements (continued)

The following table includes the effect of the adjustment from correction of such errors on the
Company’s statements of income (loss) and comprehensive (loss):

Previously
reported  Adjustments  Restated

For the year ended December 31, 2020

Revenue  $ 1,555,389 $ (213,396) $ 1,341,993
Cost of revenue  (749,200)  2,831  (746,369)
Depreciation  47,072  (2,921)  39,832
General and administrative expenses  243,355  (22,018)  221,337
Income (loss) for the year  161,129  (181,307)  (20,178)
Exchange differences on translation   (4,895)  6,027  1,132
Total comprehensive loss  165,130  (175,280)  (10,150)
Income (loss) per share – basic and
diluted  201.41  (226.63)  (25.22)

For the year ended December 31, 2019

Revenue  $ 1,610,212 $ (8,999) $ 1,601,213
Cost of revenue  (1,161,116)  (60,362)  (1,221,378)
Depreciation  44,698  (2,921)  41,777
General and administrative expenses  294,799  (26,702)  268,097
Loss for the year  (291,458)  (39,638)  (331,096)
Exchange differences on translation   2,825  7,190  10,015
Total comprehensive loss  (294,082)  (32,448)  (326,530)
Loss per share – basic and diluted  (364.32)  (49.55)  (413.87)

BYND CANNASOFT ENTERPRISES INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Years Ended for December 31, 2021, 2020 and 2019
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

- 16 -

NOTE 2 – BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

i. Restatement of previously reported financial statements (continued)

The following table includes the effect of the adjustment from correction of such errors on the
Company’s statements of cash flows:

Previously
reported  Adjustments  Restated

For the year ended  December 31, 2020

Operating activities
   Income (loss) for the year $ 161,129 $ (181,307) $ (20,178)
   Remeasurement of defined benefit plan  8,896  (8,896)  -
   Foreign exchange gain (loss)  (12,799)  3,672  (9,127)
   Change in amounts receivable  (173,649)  206,303  32,654
   Change in trade payables and accrued

liabilities  374,243  (31,023)  343,220
   Change in benefits to employees  5,324  4,769  10,093
Net cash provided by operating activities  388,318  (6,482)  381,836
Net increase in cash   248,334  33,518  281,852
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes
on cash  13,784  6,482  20,266

For the year ended December 31, 2019

Operating activities
   Income (loss) for the year $ (291,458) $ (39,638) $ (331,096)
   Remeasurement of defined benefit plan  (5,449)  5,449  -
   Foreign exchange gain (loss)  (24,270)  9,178  (15,092)
   Change in amounts receivable  (2,487)  1,425  (1,062)
   Change in trade payables and accrued

liabilities  6,649  31,023  37,672
   Change in benefits to employees  15,846  (7,900)  7,946
Net cash provided by operating activities  (72,279)  (463)  (72,742)
Net increase in cash   33,190  (463)  32,727
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes
on cash  9,503  463  9,966

BYND CANNASOFT ENTERPRISES INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Years Ended for December 31, 2021, 2020 and 2019
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

- 17 -

NOTE 3 – SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

a. Foreign Currency Transactions

Transactions and balances:
Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates
prevailing at the date of the transaction. Foreign currency monetary items are translated at the period-
end exchange rate. Nonmonetary items measured at historical cost continue to be carried at the